
SYMBOL 
- - - - -  
AvB 
AvC 
CCF 
CCF 
CDC 
CDC 
CDE 
CDE 
CDF 
CDF 
CNC 

MAPWIT NAME COMPONENT 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
AVILLA 
AVILLA 
CARNASAW 
OCTAVIA 
CARNASAW 
SHERLESS 
CARNASAW 
SHERLESS 
CARNASAW 
SHERLESS 
CARNASAW 

k fact t fact HEL CLASS 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
AVILLA SILT LOAM, 1 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES 
AVILLA SILT LOAM, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES 
CARNASAW-OCTAVIA COMPLEX, 15 TO 35 PERCENT SLOPES 
CARNASAW-OCTAVIA COMPLEX, 15 TO 35 PERCENT SLOPES 
CARNASAW-SHERLESS COMPLEX, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES 
CARNASAW-SHERLESS COMPLEX, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES 
CARNASAW-SHERLESS COMPLEX, 8 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES 
CARNASAW-SHERLESS COMPLEX, 8 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES 
CARNASAW-SHERLESS COMPLEX, 20 TO 35 PERCENT SLOPES 
CARNASAW-SHERLESS COMPLEX, 20 TO 35 PERCENT SLOPES 
CARNASAW-SHERLESS-CLEBIT COMPLEX, 3 TO 8 PERCENT 
SLOPES 
CARNASAW-SHERLESS-CLEBIT COMPLEX, 3 TO 8 PERCENT 
SLOPES 
CARNASAW-SHERLESS-CLEBIT COMPLEX, 3 TO 8 PERCENT 
SLOPES 
CARNASAW-SHERLESS-CLEBIT COMPLEX, 8 TO 20 PERCENT 
SLOPES 
CARNASAW-SHERLESS-CLEBIT COMPLEX, 8 TO 20 PERCENT 
SLOPES 
CARNASAW-SHERLESS-CLEBIT COMPLEX, 8 TO 20 PERCENT 
SLOPES 
CARNASAW-SHERLESS-CLEBIT COMPLEX, 20 TO 35 PERCENT 
SLOPES 
CARNASAW-SHERLESS-CLEBIT COMPLEX, 20 TO 35 PERCENT 
SLOPES 
CARNASAW-SHERLESS-CLEBIT COMPLEX, 20 TO 35 PERCENT 
SLOPES 
CLEBIT-SHERLESS-CARNASAW COMPLEX, 35 TO 60 PERCENT 
SLOPES 
CLEBIT-SHERLESS-CARNASAW COMPLEX, 35 TO 60 PERCENT 
SLOPES 
CLEBIT-SHERLESS-CARNASAW COMPLEX, 35 TO 60 PERCENT 
SLOPES 
CANE FINE SANDY LOAM, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES 
CARNASAW STONY SILT LOAM, 3 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES 
CEDA VERY COBBLY LOAM, FREQUENTLY FLOODED 
CUPCO SILT LOAM, OCCASIONALLY FLOODED 
ENDERS-MOUNTAINBURG COMPLEX, 8 TO 20 PERCENT 
SLOPES 
ENDERS-MOUNTAINBURG COMPLEX, 8 TO 20 PERCENT 
SLOPES 
ENDERS-MOUNTAINBURG COMPLEX, 20 TO 40 PERCENT 
SLOPES 
ENDERS-MOUNTAINBURG COMPLEX, 20 TO 40 PERCENT 
SLOPES 
ENDERS-MOUNTAINBURG COMPLEX, 40 TO 65 PERCENT 
SLOPES 
ENDERS-MOUNTAINBURG COMPLEX, 40 TO 65 PERCENT 
SLOPES 
ENDERS GRAVELLY SILT LOAM, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES 
ENDERS GRAVELLY SILT LOAM, 8 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES 
ENDERS STONY SILT LOAM, 20 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES 
ENDSAW GRAVELLY LOAM, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES 
ENDSAW COBBLY LOAM, 8 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES 
ENDSAW STONY LOAM, 20 TO 35 PERCENT SLOPES 
KENN-CEDA COMPLEX, FREQUENTLY FLOODED 
KENN-CEDA COMPLEX, FREQUENTLY FLOODED 

CNC SHERLESS 

CNC CLEBIT 

CNE CARNASAW 

CNE SHERLESS 

CNE CLEBIT 

CNF CARNASAW 

CNF SHERLESS 

CNF CLEBIT 

CSG CLEBIT 

SHERLESS CSG 

CSG CARNASAW 

CaC 
CbD 
Cr 
Cu 
EME 

CANE 
CARNASAW 
CEDA 
CUPCO 
ENDERS 

EME MOUNTAINBURG 

ENDERS EMF 

MOUNTAINBURG EMF 

ENDERS EMG 

MOUNTAINBURG EMG 

EdC 
EdE 
EdF 
EwC 
EWE 
EwF 
KC 
KC 

ENDERS 
ENDERS 
ENDERS 
ENDSAW 
ENDSAW 
ENDSAW 
KENN 
CEDA 
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SYMBOL 
- - - - -  
Ka 

LMC 
LMC 
LvB 
LvC 
NEE 
NEE 
NEF 
NEF 
Na 
NeC 

OCG 

OCG 

OCG 

Rx 
SaB 
Sac 
SP 
Ta 
Tf 
Ud 
Wbc 

MAPUNIT NAME 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
KENN GRAVELLY FINE SANDY LOAM, OCCASIONALLY 
FLOODED 
LINKER-MOUNTAINBURG COMPLEX, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES 
LINKER-MOUNTAINBURG COMPLEX, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES 
LEADVALE SILT LOAM, 1 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES 
LEADVALE SILT LOAM, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES 
NELLA-ENDERS COMPLEX, 8 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES 
NELLA-ENDERS COMPLEX, 8 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES 
NELLA-ENDERS COMPLEX, 20 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES 
NELLA-ENDERS COMPLEX, 20 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES 
NEFF SILT LOAM, OCCASIONALLY FLOODED 
NELLA GRAVELLY FINE SANDY LOAM, 3 TO 8 PERCENT 
SLOPES 
OCTAVIA-CARNASAW-CkSTON COMPLEX, 35 TO 60 PERCENT 
SLOPES 
OCTAVIA-CARNASAW-CASTON COMPLEX, 35 TO 60 PERCENT 
SLOPES 
OCTAVIA-CARNASAW-CASTON COMPLEX, 35 TO 60 PERCENT 
SLOPES 
REXOR LOAM, FREQUENTLY FLOODED 
SALLISAW SILT LOAM, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES 
SALLISAW SILT LOAM, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES 
SPADRA FINE SANDY LOAM, OCCASIONALLY FLOODED 
TAFT SILT LOAM, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES 
TAFT SILT LOAM, MOUNDED 
UDORTHENTS, 3 TO 65 PERCENT SLOPES, CHANNERY 
WILBURTON VERY COBBLY LOAM, 1 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES 

COMPONENT 
- - - - - - - - - - - - -  
KENN 

LINKER 
MOUNTAINBURG 
LEADVALE 
LEADVALE 
NELLA 
ENDERS 
NELLA 
ENDERS 
NEFF 
NELLA 

OCTAVIA 

CARNASAW 

CASTON 

REXOR 
SALLISAW 
SALLISAW 
SPADRA 
TAFT 
TAFT 
UDORTHENTS 
WILBURTON 

k fact  
- - - - - - -  

0.17 

0.24 
0.17 
0.43 
0.43 
0.15 
0.32 
0.15 
0.32 

0.43 
0.15 

0 -32 

0.24 

0.15 

0.37 
0.37 
0.37 
0.28 
0.43 
0.43 
0.37 
0.32 

t fact  
- - - - - -  

5 

2 
1 
3 
3 
5 
3 
5 
3 
5 
5 

5 

4 

5 

5 
4 
4 
5 
3 
3 
5 
4 

HEL CLASS - - - - -  - - - -  
3 
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