1990 HIGHLY ERODIBLE LIST with Frozen Soil Erodibilty (K) and Soil Loss Tolerance (T) Factors SCOTT COUNTY

SYMBOL	MAPUNIT NAME	COMPONENT	k fact	t fact	HEL CLASS
AvB	AVILLA SILT LOAM, 1 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES	AVILLA	0.32	4	2
AvC	AVILLA SILT LOAM, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES	AVILLA	0.32	4	2
CCF	CARNASAW-OCTAVIA COMPLEX, 15 TO 35 PERCENT SLOPES	CARNASAW	0.24	4	1
CCF	CARNASAW-OCTAVIA COMPLEX, 15 TO 35 PERCENT SLOPES	OCTAVIA	0.32	5	1
CDC	CARNASAW-SHERLESS COMPLEX, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES	CARNASAW	0.24	4	1
CDC	CARNASAW-SHERLESS COMPLEX, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES	SHERLESS	0.20	3	1
CDE	CARNASAW-SHERLESS COMPLEX, 8 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES	CARNASAW	0.24	4	1
CDE	CARNASAW-SHERLESS COMPLEX, 8 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES	SHERLESS	0.20	3	1
CDF	CARNASAW-SHERLESS COMPLEX, 20 TO 35 PERCENT SLOPES	CARNASAW	0.24	4	1
CDF	CARNASAW-SHERLESS COMPLEX, 20 TO 35 PERCENT SLOPES	SHERLESS	0.20	3	1
CNC	CARNASAW-SHERLESS-CLEBIT COMPLEX, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES	CARNASAW	0.24	4	1
CNC	CARNASAW-SHERLESS-CLEBIT COMPLEX, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES	SHERLESS	0.20	3	1
CNC	CARNASAW-SHERLESS-CLEBIT COMPLEX, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES	CLEBIT	0.15	1	1
CNE	CARNASAW-SHERLESS-CLEBIT COMPLEX, 8 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES	CARNASAW	0.24	4	1
CNE	CARNASAW-SHERLESS-CLEBIT COMPLEX, 8 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES	SHERLESS	0.20	3	1
CNE	CARNASAW-SHERLESS-CLEBIT COMPLEX, 8 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES	CLEBIT	0.15	1	1
CNF	CARNASAW-SHERLESS-CLEBIT COMPLEX, 20 TO 35 PERCENT SLOPES	CARNASAW	0.24	4	1
CNF	CARNASAW-SHERLESS-CLEBIT COMPLEX, 20 TO 35 PERCENT SLOPES	SHERLESS	0.20	3	1
CNF	CARNASAW-SHERLESS-CLEBIT COMPLEX, 20 TO 35 PERCENT SLOPES	CLEBIT	0.15	1	1
CSG	CLEBIT-SHERLESS-CARNASAW COMPLEX, 35 TO 60 PERCENT SLOPES	CLEBIT	0.15	1	1
CSG	CLEBIT-SHERLESS-CARNASAW COMPLEX, 35 TO 60 PERCENT SLOPES	SHERLESS	0.20	3	1
CSG	CLEBIT-SHERLESS-CARNASAW COMPLEX, 35 TO 60 PERCENT SLOPES	CARNASAW	0.17	4	1
CaC	CANE FINE SANDY LOAM, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES	CANE	0.28	3	2
CbD	CARNASAW STONY SILT LOAM, 3 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES	CARNASAW	0.24	4	1
Cr	CEDA VERY COBBLY LOAM, FREQUENTLY FLOODED	CEDA	0.24	5	3
Cu	CUPCO SILT LOAM, OCCASIONALLY FLOODED	CUPCO	0.37	5	3
EME	ENDERS-MOUNTAINBURG COMPLEX, 8 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES	ENDERS	0.32	3	1
EME	ENDERS-MOUNTAINBURG COMPLEX, 8 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES	MOUNTAINBURG	0.17	1	1
EMF	ENDERS-MOUNTAINBURG COMPLEX, 20 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES	ENDERS	0.32	3	1
EMF	ENDERS-MOUNTAINBURG COMPLEX, 20 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES	MOUNTAINBURG	0.17	1	1
EMG	ENDERS-MOUNTAINBURG COMPLEX, 40 TO 65 PERCENT SLOPES	ENDERS	0.32	3	1
EMG	ENDERS-MOUNTAINBURG COMPLEX, 40 TO 65 PERCENT SLOPES	MOUNTAINBURG	0.17	1	1
EdC	ENDERS GRAVELLY SILT LOAM, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES	ENDERS	0.32	3	2
EdE	ENDERS GRAVELLY SILT LOAM, 8 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES	ENDERS	0.32	3	1
EdF	ENDERS STONY SILT LOAM, 20 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES	ENDERS	0.32	3	1
EwC	ENDSAW GRAVELLY LOAM, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES	ENDSAW	0.32	4	2
EwE	ENDSAW COBBLY LOAM, 8 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES	ENDSAW	0.24	4	1
EwF	ENDSAW STONY LOAM, 20 TO 35 PERCENT SLOPES	ENDSAW	0.24	4	1
KC	KENN-CEDA COMPLEX, FREQUENTLY FLOODED	KENN	0.17	5	3
KC	KENN-CEDA COMPLEX, FREQUENTLY FLOODED	CEDA	0.24	5	3

1990 HIGHLY ERODIBLE LIST with Frozen Soil Erodibilty (K) and Soil Loss Tolerance (T) Factors SCOTT COUNTY

	MAPUNIT NAME	COMPONENT			HEL CLASS
Ka	KENN GRAVELLY FINE SANDY LOAM, OCCASIONALLY	KENN			3
	FLOODED				
LMC	LINKER-MOUNTAINBURG COMPLEX, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES	LINKER	0.24	2	2
LMC	LINKER-MOUNTAINBURG COMPLEX, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES	MOUNTAINBURG	0.17	1	1
LvB	LEADVALE SILT LOAM, 1 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES	LEADVALE	0.43	3	2
LvC	LEADVALE SILT LOAM, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES	LEADVALE	0.43	3	1
NEE	NELLA-ENDERS COMPLEX, 8 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES	NELLA	0.15	5	2
NEE	NELLA-ENDERS COMPLEX, 8 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES	ENDERS	0.32	3	2
NEF	NELLA-ENDERS COMPLEX, 20 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES	NELLA	0.15	5	1
NEF	NELLA-ENDERS COMPLEX, 20 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES	ENDERS	0.32	3	1
Na	NEFF SILT LOAM, OCCASIONALLY FLOODED	NEFF	0.43	5	3
NeC	NELLA GRAVELLY FINE SANDY LOAM, 3 TO 8 PERCENT	NELLA	0.15	5	2
	SLOPES				
OCG	OCTAVIA-CARNASAW-CASTON COMPLEX, 35 TO 60 PERCENT SLOPES	OCTAVIA	0.32	5	1
OCG	OCTAVIA-CARNASAW-CASTON COMPLEX, 35 TO 60 PERCENT	CARNASAW	0.24	4	1
	SLOPES				
ocg	OCTAVIA-CARNASAW-CASTON COMPLEX, 35 TO 60 PERCENT SLOPES	CASTON	0.15	5	1
Rx	REXOR LOAM, FREQUENTLY FLOODED	REXOR	0.37	5	3
SaB	SALLISAW SILT LOAM, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES	SALLISAW	0.37	4	2
SaC	SALLISAW SILT LOAM, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES	SALLISAW	0.37	4	2
Sp	SPADRA FINE SANDY LOAM, OCCASIONALLY FLOODED	SPADRA	0.28	5	3
Ta	TAFT SILT LOAM, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES	TAFT	0.43	3	2
Tf	TAFT SILT LOAM, MOUNDED	TAFT	0.43	3	2
Ud	UDORTHENTS, 3 TO 65 PERCENT SLOPES, CHANNERY	UDORTHENTS	0.37	5	1
WbC	WILBURTON VERY COBBLY LOAM, 1 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES	WILBURTON	0.32	4	2